the value of a plan’s fixed income assets continues to apply. While LDI may provide a hedge on a mark-to-
market basis, it provides anything but that for plans that will use ERISA discount rates4. The outcome of
LDI will be the potential need for larger cash contributions to the pension fund or, alternatively, better
returns on the underlying assets.

Below we illustrate the potential change in a hypothetical plan’s ERISA funding ratio over the next year
with a simplified example. We assume the plan is 100% funded on an ERISA basis in 2014 (as previously
mentioned, this equates to about 80-85% funded on a mark-to-market basis), and has all of its assets
invested in fixed income with a duration of 12 years, corresponding to the duration of its liabilities on a
mark-to-market basis.

Exhibit 2: Changes to a Hypothetical Plan’s ERISA Funded Status Under
Different 2015 Interest Rate Scenarios5

Change in Value of
ERISA Plan Liabilities

Change in Value
of Plan Assets

(A)
2014 ERISA

Funding Ratio

Change in
Market Interest

Rates

(B)
Impact of 1-Year

Update in 25-Year
Average Rates6

(C)
Impact of Market
Rate Movement

(D)
Impact of Market
Rate Movement

(A - B - C + D)
2015 ERISA

Funding Ratio

100% Increase 100bps +2% +0% -12% 86%

100% Increase 50bps +2% +0% -6% 92%

100% No shift +2% +0% 0% 98%

100% Decrease 50 bps +2% +0% +6% 104%

A true hedge would result in the same 2015 ERISA funding ratio regardless of interest rate movements,
which clearly is not the case. In fact, as a result of the smoothing mechanisms in MAP-21 and HATFA, the
ERISA plan funding ratio actually decreases in the base case assumption with interest rates unchanged.
Bottom line: an LDI hedge actually creates minimum funding requirement risk.

3See Part B in the Appendix for a table of future ERISA discount rates under various market scenarios.
4We are oversimplifying the ERISA funding rules in this analysis.  Under ERISA, you can use an “asset valuation” method that smoothes asset returns that